MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY TEE

THIRTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THR

STATE OF MAINE.

1869,

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February
26, 1840, and March 16, 1842,

AUGUSTA:
BTEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1859.



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OOOOO

STATE OF MAINE.

1859.




258
Cuar. 282.

Corporators.

Corporate
name.

May hold real
and porsonal
estate,

By-laws.

First meeting,
how oalled.

Officers, eleo-
tion of, &e.

Appropriations

VIENNA MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY.—APPROPRIATIONS,

Chapter 282.

An act to incorporate the Vienna Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows :

SEcr. 1. Obadiah Whittier, William H. Morrill, Daniel Morrill,
John Neal, Thomas C. Norris, Nathaniel Graves and all others
who may hereafter become members of said company in manner
herein prescribed, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic
by the name of the Vienna Mutual Fire Insurance Company, for
the purpose of insuring in the town of Vienna only, their respective
dwelling-houses, stores, shops, barns and other buildings, hougehold
furniture, merchandize and other property the contents of any build-
ing in said town, against loss or damage by fire, whether the same
happen by accident, lightning or by any other means, excepting that
of design in the insured, and may purchase and hold such real and
personal estate as may be necessary to effect the object of this asso-
ciation, and may sell and convey the same at pleasure.

SEcT. 2. They may make, establish and put in execution, such
by-laws not contrary to the laws of the state, as may seem necessary
or convenient for the regulation and management of their affairg,
and do and execute all such acts as may be necessary to carry into
effect the purposes intended by this act.

Sror, 8. The first meeting may be called by any three persons
named in this act, by posting up in four public and conspicuous pla-
ces in said town of Vienna, notice of the time, place and the business to
be acted upon, at least ten days before such meeting, at which time
and place, the members present may elect all needful officers, fix
their compengation, and manage their affairs in any way not repug-
nant to the laws of the state.

[Approved February 25, 1859.]

Chapter 283,

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in
Legislature assembled, as follows: ’

Sger. 1. In order to provide for several acts and resolves of the
legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and
also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the
current fiscal year, the following sums are hereby appropriated out
of any moneys in the treasury; and the governor with advice and



APPROPRIATIONS.

259

congent of council, is hereby authorized at any time prior to the CHAP. 283.
first day of January next, to draw his warrant upon the treasury

for the same:

Public debt, thirty thousand dollars,

Interest on public debt, forty-two thousand dollars,

School fund No. 26, twenty thousand dollars,

Balance due on school funds No. 8 to 25, eighty thous-
and dollars,

Salaries of public officers, thirty-two thousand dollars,

Reform school, fifteen thousand dollars,

Balance due on roll of accounts, five hundred twelve
dollars thirty-six cents,

Insane state paupers, fourteen thousand dollars,

Insane state paupers, deficiency for eighteen hundred
fifty-eight, nine hundred ninety-eight dollars fifteen
cents,

Clerks in public offices, sixty-five hundred dollars,

Subordinate officers of state prison, eight thousand
dollars,

Deaf, dumb and blind, fifty-five hundred dollars,

State agricultural society, one thousand dollars,

County agricultural societies, forty-five hundred dollars,

Board of agriculture, seventeen hundred dollars,

Contingent fund of governor and council, five thous-
and dollars,

County taxes, three thousand five hundred fifteen dol-
lars sixteen cents,

Military pensions, two thousand dollars,

Military purposes, three thousand seven hundred six-
ty-five dollars,

Contingent fund of secretary, two hundred dollars,

Contingent fund of treasurer, five hundred dollars,

Reports of judicial decisions, volume forty-two, fifteen
hundred dollars,

Porter and messenger, one hundred dollars,

Indexes, one hundred and fifty dollars,

Pagsamaquoddy Indians, twenty-one hundred fifty dol-
lars,

Pagsamaquoddy Indians, balance of bounties for eight-
een hundred fifty-eight, one hundred ninety-two
dollars twenty-two cents,

Postage, fourteen hundred dollars,

Teachers’ conventions, two thousand dollars,

30,000 00
42,000 00
20,000 00

80,000 00
32,000 00
15,000 00

512 86
14,000 00

998 15
6,500 00

8,000 00
5,500 00
1,000 00
4,500 00
1,700 00

5,000 00

8,515 16
2,000 00

8,765 00
200 00
500 00

1,500 00
100 00
150 00

2,150 00
192 29

1,400 00
2,000 00
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Bank commissioners, twelve hundred dollars,

Interest on lands reserved for public uses, thirteen
hundred dollars,

Trustees Insane hospital, six hundred doilars,

Expenses of superintendent of common schools, six
hundred and fifty dollars,

Forfeited lands; three hundred dollars,

Penobscot Indians, (interest on fund,) twenty-nine
hundred fifty-six dollars thirty-two cents,

Penobscot Indians, (for annuities,) fifteen hundred
dollars,

Printing, eighty-five hundred dollars,

Stationery, two thousand dollars,

Library, three hundred dollars,

Interest on Sanford legacy, forty-two dollars,

East Maine conference seminary, five hundred dollars,

Westbrook seminary, two hundred dollars,

Andrews Dyer, two hundred thirty-three dollars eighty
gix cents,

Maine state seminary, ten thousand dollars,

Peol Tomah, seventy-five dollars,

Mitchell Francis, thirty dollars,

Selmo Francis, sixty dollars,

Book cage for agricultural room, one hundred dollars,

Penobscot Indians, (deficiency for eighteen hundred
and fifty-eight,) two thousand seven hundred fifty-
three dollars forty-five cents,

Amounting to the sum of three hundred seventeen
thousand four hundred eighty-three dollars fifty-two
cents,

1,200 00

1,300 00
600 00

650 00
300 00

2,956 32

1,500 00
8,500 00
2,000 00
300 00
42 00
500 00
200 00

233 86
10,000 00
75 00

30 00

60 00
100 00

2,758 45

$317,488 52

SEcT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the gov-

ernor,
[Approved March 5, 18569.]

Chapter 284,

An act to empower the collector of Dexter to collest sehool distriot tax in distriet num-

ber nine, composed of parts of Dexter and Garland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in

Legisluture assembled, as follows :

Seor. 1. The collector of taxes in and for the town of Dexter
for the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight,



